
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Rebecca Preen 

direct line 0300 300 4193 

date 6 August 2015 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Thursday, 20 August 2015 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs D McVicar (Chairman), B Saunders (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, F Firth, 
C C Gomm, Ms A M W Graham, J Kane, K C Matthews, R Morris and T Swain 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
P Hollick, R W Johnstone, T Nicols, D Shelvey and I Shingler] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 

 
 
 
 

This meeting 
may be filmed.* 



 
 
 
 
 
 

*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming. 
 
The use of arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2.   Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

3.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

4.   Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 18 June 2015 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting. 
 

5.   Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7.   Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2. 
 

8.   Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
REPORTS 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Members Updates 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive 
Member for Community Services and the Executive 
Member for Regeneration. 
 

* Verbal  

10 Jeans Way Bus Stop Consultation 
 
To receive a report regarding the outcome of the Jeans 
Way bus stop consultation. 
 

*  13 - 26 

11 Anglian Water update 
 
To receive an update from Anglian Water regarding water 
pressure and service issues within Central Bedfordshire. 
 

* Verbal  

12 Central Bedfordshire's Five Year Plan: 2015-20 
 
To receive a report regarding Central Bedfordshire 
Council’s Five Year Plan. 
 

*  27 - 42 

13 Q1 Budget Monitoring Report 2015/16 
 
To receive a report on the relevant budget monitoring 
information. 
 

*  43 - 50 

14 EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL INVESTMENT FUNDS 
(ESIF) 
 
To receive a report on the European Structural Investment 
Funds. 
 

*  51 - 62 

15 Planning Enforcement 
 
To receive information regarding Planning Enforcement 
procedures. 
 

* Verbal  

16 Work Programme 2015/16 and Executive Forward Plan 
 
Members of the Committee will receive information 
regarding the Work Programme 2015/16 and Executive 
Forward Plan. 
 

*  63 - 66 

 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 18 June 2015. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs D Bowater 
F Firth 
C C Gomm 
Ms A M W Graham 
 

Cllrs J Kane 
K C Matthews 
R Morris 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs B Saunders 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs D Shelvey (In place of B Saunders) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A D Brown Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services 

  T Nicols Chairman of Licensing 
Committee 

  B J Spurr Executive Member for 
Community Services 

  B  Wells Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services 

  J N Young Executive Member for 
Regeneration 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs E Anderson – Ecologist 
 Mr M Coiffait – Director of Community Services 
 Mr S Mooring – Environmental Policy Manager 
 Mrs R Preen – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 

 
Public 1  

 
 

SCOSC/15/1    Members' Interests  
 
None. 

 
SCOSC/15/2    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman welcomed new Members of the Committee and provided details 
of possible changes to Committee dates later in the year. It was confirmed that 
Anglian Water had agreed to attend the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
20 August 2015. 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



SCOSC   18.06.15 
Page 2  

 

 

SCOSC/15/3    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 March 2015 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
SCOSC/15/4    Petitions  

 
None. 

 
SCOSC/15/5    Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
None. 

 
SCOSC/15/6    Call-In  

 
None. 

 
SCOSC/15/7    Requested Items  

 
None. 

 
SCOSC/15/8    Executive Members Updates  

 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities, Services, confirmed that 
the Highways contract was on schedule, the appointment of the successful 
bidder would be recommended to Executive in August 2015 and officially 
announced in September 2015. The new contract would commence in April 
2016 in time for the new financial year. 
 
Due to new legislation from Central Government, the Council could no longer 
use vehicles fitted with automatic number plate recognition (ANPR) to enforce 
breaches in parking regulations although limited powers with regards to parking 
outside of schools still remained. This would result in long term pressures 
regarding parking enforcement throughout Central Bedfordshire.  The Council 
would be requesting a review of this decision via the Minister for Transport, but 
in the long term it was necessary for the Council to develop a full parking 
strategy. In light of this update the Chairman felt it was prudent to add parking 
pressures to the Committee Work Programme, which was endorsed by the 
Executive Member and Committee Members. 
 
The Committee were informed that a restructure of house-hold waste recycling 
centres (HWRCs) was on schedule and that Biggleswade would be the first site 
developed. 
 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities, Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development, informed the Committee that the Council’s 
Development Strategy had been rejected on the grounds that the Duty to 
Cooperate had not been met. The Council needed to overcome these 
challenges in order to move the Strategy forward and further actions would be 
considered over the next 7 days.   
 

Page 6
Agenda Item 4



SCOSC   18.06.15 
Page 3  

 

 

Members queried the progress of neighbouring authorities’ strategies and it 
was confirmed that many were still in the early stages of development.  Central 
Bedfordshire Council had been the first of a group of nine authorities to submit 
their strategy.   
 
Members also discussed whether this latest decision would affect the Council’s 
existing strategies. Officers confirmed that revised figures provided by the 
Office of National Statistics suggested there would be an increase in the 
number of homes Central Bedfordshire would need to provide. It was important 
that the Council could demonstrate a five-year land supply, which would help to 
resist hostile planning applications. 

 
SCOSC/15/9    Q3 Performance Report  

 
The Committee received the Quarter three performance report for the 
Community Services and Regeneration and Business Directorates. The 
Director for Community Services highlighted several aspects of performance 
that included a decrease in Anti-social Behaviour and the increase in recorded 
case of domestic violence, due to improved data capturing techniques. It was 
also highlighted that more than 1,690 full-time jobs had been created by 
Amazon, Lockheed Martins and at Millbrook. 
 
In light of the report Members expressed frustrations at the timing of the 
performance reports as the data was historic and to ‘note’. Members asked that 
Officers produce more timely data so that the Committee had as much up to 
date information as possible. 
 
A Member of the Committee asked what action was being taken to address the 
skills shortage within the area, with concerns that local businesses would not 
employ people living in Central Bedfordshire as they did not possess the 
appropriate skills to fill the jobs available. Members were advised that the 
Executive Member for Children’s Services had been tasked with reviewing this 
to ensure that young people in Central Bedfordshire were supported to ensure 
when they left education they were in the best possible position to secure the 
jobs that were available locally. 
 
A Member of the Committee also asked for details regarding collaboration 
between the police and the Council and the manner in which crime figures 
were shared. The Director for Community Services confirmed that the police 
provided the Council with the necessary data for the directorate to be able to 
hold them to account for performance. Members suggested that the new 
policing plan for Bedfordshire be presented to the Committee in due course to 
enable a review of arrangements for sharing data. 
 
RECOMMENDED  
 

1 that the Committee acknowledge the continuing overall strong 
performance in Quarter 3 and that officers further investigate and 
resolve underperforming indicators as appropriate.  

 
2 that the Bedfordshire Policing Plan for Bedfordshire be presented 

to the Committee in due course.  

Page 7
Agenda Item 4



SCOSC   18.06.15 
Page 4  

 

 

 
SCOSC/15/10  

  
 Nature Conservation Strategy  

The Environmental Policy Manager delivered a presentation regarding the 
Nature Conservation Strategy and outlined the aims of the strategy, the 
benefits of this approach and the positive outcomes for Central Bedfordshire as 
a whole. 
 
In light of the presentation the Chairman suggested that the strategy may be 
subject to planning and development constraints and asked whether this had 
been considered. The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 
confirmed that the Design Guide met many of the Nature Conservation 
Strategy’s criteria.   
 
Members also raised and discussed the following:-  

 The possible benefits of verge cutting programmes, which would support 
an increase in pollinating insects and wildlife habitat, whilst also reducing 
costs. Some Members expressed concerns regarding this proposal on the 
grounds of road safety and whilst the Committee supported the idea in 
principle, it was felt that road safety should be the overriding priority when 
considering any reduction in the number of cuts throughout the year. 

 

 Clarification regarding the priority listings within the report and in response 
the Council’s Ecologist confirmed that the Biodiversity Action Plan identified 
action to avoid the loss of meadows as a priority but said that the 
maintenance of verges could help counteract this.  

 

 The relationship between local farmers and the Council with regards to 
shared environmental responsibilities and although payments made to 
farmers from DEFRA were modest and didn’t always encourage them to be 
as environmentally friendly as they could be, the Council worked very 
closely and enjoyed a strong relationship with tenant farmers and land 
owners. 

 
RECOMMENDED that:- 
 
1. the Committee endorse the draft document and that the Executive 

adopt the Nature Conservation Strategy. 
 
2. the Committee support further investigation and discussion with 

regards to reducing the number of grass verge cuttings, with priority 
being given to road safety. 

 
SCOSC/15/11  

  
 Work Programme 2015/16 and Executive Forward Plan  

RECOMMENDED that the Sustainable Communities OSC Work 
Programme be agreed subject to the addition of the following items:- 
 

 The Council’s Parking Strategy; 

 The Highways Contract and changes to procedures under the new 
provider; 

Page 8
Agenda Item 4



SCOSC   18.06.15 
Page 5  

 

 

 The recent Police restructure and forward plans; 

 Changes to the Passenger Transport provision. 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.02 a.m. and concluded at 11.40 
a.m.) 

 

Page 9
Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council 
 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
        
20th August 2015 
 

 

JEANS WAY BUS STOP 

 
Advising Officer: Marcel Coiffait, Director of Community Services 
marcel.coiffait@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  
 
Contact Officer: Steve Lakin, Principal Highways Officer 
steve.lakin@centralbedfordshore.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose of this report:  
 
To report the results of the consultation on the provision of a new busway stop 
to the rear of properties at Jeans Way in Dunstable. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note the positive result of the recent public consultation and give its 
approval to the construction of a new stop on the Luton and 
Dunstable guided busway at Jeans Way in Dunstable.  

  
  

  
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. On 3 July 2014 Central Bedfordshire and Luton Borough Councils were 

advised that their joint bid for Local Growth Funding (LGF) to enhance 
the busway corridor had been successful. The bid, submitted under the 
title ‘Smarter Routes to Employment’, committed both authorities to the 
delivery of a suite of improvements to the busway including the provision 
of new bus stops.  Implementation of the improvements has commenced 
with the majority of the works on track to be completed by the autumn of 
2015. 
 

2. The South East Midlands Local Enterprise Partnership (SEMLEP), as 
coordinators of the LGF programme, were advised that a final decision 
on the construction of a new bus stop at Jeans Way in Dunstable would 

Page 11
Agenda Item 10

mailto:marcel.coiffait@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.lakin@centralbedfordshore.gov.uk


be taken by Central Bedfordshire Council members following a public 
consultation exercise.   

 
3. The consultation was undertaken during May and June 2015. Some 490 

households in reasonably close proximity to the proposed new stop 
received a questionnaire to complete and an invitation to attend a public 
meeting on 26th June 2015. The questionnaire was simultaneously made 
available on line. Some 282 people completed questionnaires with a 
strong response from residents of Jeans Way. 

 
Consultation Outcome 
 
4. Over 71% of the respondents to the consultation welcomed the provision 

of a stop at Jeans Way. This positive balance was also reflected among 
the 44 local residents who attended the public meeting. A breakdown of 
the results against each of the consultation questions is provided at 
Appendix A. 
 

5. In their responses residents raised a number of issues and concerns 
about the new stop, most particularly the risk that it would serve to 
attract people to the area to ‘park and ride’. A summary of the issues 
raised through the consultation and comments as to their salience and 
mitigation is provided at Appendix B. For example, at the public meeting 
a commitment was made to actively monitor the impact of the stop on 
the demand for on-street parking within the locality and to introduce 
measures if these 
[...]
s adequate. It is popular
with dog walkers who use the Downs and the issue of dog
fouling is one that the authority will look to address.

The stop will attract youths to gather at
night, which can be intimidating for other
people.

This is not the experience elsewhere on the busway and it is
likely that the presence of the CCTV cameras will serve to
deter anti social behaviour in the vicinity of the stop.

Operators should be encouraged to run
evening services along Luton Road (outside
the busy hour period where this road is
congested) to reduce the level of noise
disturbance to residents.

This is a decision for the individual operators to make. All
have indicated that they are happy with the level of growth
in the patronage of their busway services and will be looking
at opportunities to add to these, as has been the case
recently with the Arriva service to Leighton Buzzard and
Aylesbury.
There was a concern that services elsewhere would suffer
when the busway opened. This has not happened in
practice.

Page 24
Agenda Item 10



Central Bedfordshire Council 
 
 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
20 August 2015 
 

 

Central Bedfordshire’s Five Year Plan 2015-20 

 
Advising Officers: Deb Broadbent Clarke, Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services (deb.broadbent-clarke@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 
Georgina Stanton, Chief Communication Officer 
(georgina.stanton@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 
 
 

 
Purpose of this report  
 
1. To invite feedback from the Committee on the emerging five year plan 

for Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Consider and provide feedback on the proposed framework for the 
plan including high level outcomes and proposed programmes of 
work.  

  
  
  

 
 
Issues  
 

Corporate Planning within Central Bedfordshire 
 

1. The election of a new Administration in May 2015 creates an opportunity 
to review of the Council’s existing priorities.  

 
2. These wer
[...]

year

Forecast 

variance for 

year (-under) / 

over spend

Forecast 

variance after 

use of 

earmarked 

reserves (-

under) / over 

spend

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Director 463 463 0 0

Business and Investment 932 1,057 125 (6)

Planning 3,417 3,594 177 (26)

Regeneration & 

Business Support
4,812 5,114 302 (32)

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 13



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Capital -  Regeneration 
 

Forecast to over spend by £454K in year  

 

Overspend £802k on Broadband – which is acceleration of 2016/17 

spend to 2015/16. 

Underspend £335k on Market Towns Programme and Development 

Site Promotion 

 

Directorate 

Full Year  

  BUDGET FORECAST  VARIANCE  

Net 

Expenditure 

Net 

Expenditure 

Net 

Expenditure 

  £000s £000s £000s 

Regeneration 
1,355   1,809  454  

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12 

 

Central Bedfordshire Council 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    20 August 2015 
EXECUTIVE        6 October 2015 
 

 

EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL INVESTMENT FUNDS (ESIF) 
 
Advising Officer: Jason Longhurst, Director of Regeneration and Business 
Jason.longhurst@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  
Drafting Officer:  Ingrid Hooley, Project Manager 
Ingrid.hooley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk   
 
This report relates to a Key Decision 

 
Purpose of this report 
 
1. To provide a comprehensive overview of the funding opportunities 

available through the European Structural Investment Fund (ESIF). 
2. To inform on the ESIF bids under development by Central Bedfordshire 

Council. 
3. To set out the recommendations in taking this forward to the Executive.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1. Support the approach to bidding for ESIF funds, maximising 
opportunities by working with partners in the South East Midlands 
and beyond, and identifying appropriate match funding to support 
this.  

2.  Recommend that Executi
[...]
udget and MTFP 2016/17 To receive a report on the Draft Budget and MTFP 2016/17 

10 December 2015 Draft Budget for the Housing Revenue Account To receive a report on the Draft Budget for the Housing Revenue 

Account (Landlord Service) 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 16



10 December 2015 CIL To receive a report on CIL 

14 January 2016 Draft Budget To receive a report regarding the Draft Budget 

14 January 2016 Draft Fees and Charges To receive a report regarding Draft Fees and Charges 

14 January 2016 Housing Strategy To receive a report on the Council's Housing Strategy 

14 January 2016 Community Safety Partnership Priorities 2016-17 To receive a report regarding the Council’s Community Safety 

Partnership Priorities 2016-17 

 

P
age 64

A
genda Item

 16


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	10 Jeans Way Bus Stop Consultation
	Enc. 1 for Jeans Way Bus Stop Consultation
	Enc. 2 for Jeans Way Bus Stop Consultation

	12 Central Bedfordshire's Five Year Plan: 2015-20
	Enc. 1 for Central Bedfordshires Five Year Plan 2015-20

	13 Q1 Budget Monitoring Report 2015/16
	14 EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL INVESTMENT FUNDS (ESIF)
	16 Work Programme 2015/16 and Executive Forward Plan
	150820 Item 16 App A SC OSC Work Programme v1




Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on
Thursday, 20 August 2015.
PRESENT
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs D Bowater
F Firth
C C Gomm
Ms A M W Graham

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs

Cllrs R D Berry
A D Brown
E Ghent
Ms C Maudlin
B J Spurr
R C Stay
A M Turner
B Wells
J N Young

Officers in Attendance:

Mrs D BroadbentClarke
Mr M Coiffait
Mr A Davie
Steve Lakin
Mr J Longhurst
Mr J Partridge
Mrs R Preen
Ms S Templeman
J Yandall

Public

19

J Kane
K C Matthews
R Morris

Deputy Executive
Member for Community
Services
Deputy Executive
Member for Stronger
Communities
Executive Member for
Community Services
Executive Member for
Stronger Communities
Deputy Executive
Member for Community
Services
Executive Member for
Regeneration
– Director of Improvement and
Corporate Services
– Director of Community Services
– Development Infrastructure Group
Manager
– Principal Highways Officer
– Director of Regeneration and
Business
– Corporate Policy Manager
– Scrutiny Policy Adviser
– Senior Finance Manager
– Head of Investment and
Employment

SCOSC 20.08.15
Page 2

SCOSC/15/12 Members' Interests
None.
SCOSC/15/13 Chairman's Announcements and Communications
None.
SCOSC/15/14 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 18 June 2015 be
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
SCOSC/15/15 Petitions
None.
SCOSC/15/16 Questions, Statements or Deputations
None.
SCOSC/15/17 Call-In
None.
SCOSC/15/18 Requested Items
None.
SCOSC/15/19 Executive Members Updates
The Executive Member for Regeneration informed the Committee that there
would be a public consultation with regards to the Stratton Park development in
Biggleswade. The Council had received a £50k grant from DEFRA to carry out
a Local Development Order, the intention was to create a food enterprise zone
and the company Ryvita had already shown an interest in the site.
The Executive Member for Community Services informed the Committee that
Ringway Jacobs had secured the highways contract from 2016 for 7 years. He
highlighted the outstanding work of the Directorate in the administration of the
contract and the smooth transition of responsibilities.
The Committee were informed that the redevelopment of the Dunstable Leisure
Centre was moving along at the appropriate pace. As progress was made, the
item would be presented to the Committee for consideration. The
redevelopment of Flitwick Leisure centre was also progressing well.
The Chairman queried whether as part of the highways contract some services
would be split, such as grass cutting. The Director for Community Services
confirmed that a range of possible options were being considered with regards
to service delivery under the new contract.

SCOSC 20.08.15
Page 3

A member also raised a query with regards to staffing structures under the new
highways contract. The Executive Member for Community Services confirmed
that more details would be made available when they were known.
SCOSC/15/20 Jeans Way Bus Stop Consultation
The Principal Highways Officer delivered a report on the outcomes of a public
consultation to a proposed bus stop in Jean’s Way Dunstable. There were
some public concerns regarding the proposal but these would be mitigated
before the commencement of work. Overall the response had been positive,
with over 70% of respondents in favour.
In response to queries the Executive Member for Regeneration explained that
the Luton to Dunstable busway was a rapid transport system, which travelled to
specific destinations. As Tesco was a not a specific destination for the busway,
it had been decided to erect the bus stop at the most appropriate alternative
location, Jean’s Way having been identified as such.
A Member of the Committee expressed concerns regarding the results of the
consultation as a high percentage stated that they didn’t currently use the
busway. Concerns were also raised over the issue of parking and the
measures in place to address this. In response the Principal Highways Officer
explained that the measures to address parking concerns were currently under
consideration. It was anticipated that a high percentage of those respondents
who stated that they did not currently use the busway would do so once the
stop was in place.
A Member also queried whether the hospital was a destination for the busway.
It was confirmed that although the nearest stop was 700 metres away from the
hospital the service would provide hospital workers with reliable transport,
reduce the use of cars and improve the problems experienced with parking in
the area. Patients wanting to use a service which would take them directly to
the hospital could utilise any number of other buses which would take them
‘door to door’.
RECOMMENDED:1.

That the Committee acknowledge the positive result of the recent
public consultation and support the construction of a new bus stop
at Jeans Way in Dunstable;

2.

That specific details with regards to parking provision be provided
to the Committee in October 2015.

SCOSC/15/21 Anglian Water update
The Chairman invited three speakers to address the Committee in relation to
water supply problems in the Moggerhanger area. The speakers raised issues
that in summary related to the following:-

SCOSC 20.08.15
Page 4










Residents suffering with water backwash and sewage, leading to public
health concerns.
Inadequate surface drainage causing flooding in certain areas.
Low to non existent water pressure.
The impact of burst water mains elsewhere in Central Bedfordshire
impacting on Moggerhanger.
The lack of feedback provided by Anglian Water to planning applications in
the area that would impact on the supply of water to Moggerhanger.
The local water infrastructure was not fit for purpose and could not cope
with further housing development.
An investment of £4000 that had been made to improve the village hall
directly related to inadequate water supply infrastructure.
The lack of interdepartmental communication within Anglian Water in
relation to known areas of concern.

In light of the concerns of residents Anglian Water delivered a presentation
which highlighted areas such as legislation and regulation, why and how
Anglian Water engaged in the planning process and the challenges and
opportunities they faced in this regard.
In light of the presentation and the concerns raised by the speakers, Members
queried Anglian Water’s policies in responding to planning applications the
Council sent them. In response it was confirmed that Anglian Water sought to
ensure that the infrastructure was sufficient to facilitate any development and
that the usual threshold for their input in planning applications was 5 Hectares
or more. In acknowledgement of the concerns raised, Anglian Water suggested
it would be beneficial to communicate more regularly within their own internal
departments to gain an understanding of operational issues and to recognise
that smaller developments could have a further, negative impact on known
sensitive areas.
Members expressed concerns that Anglian Water were not prioritising
customer concerns appropriately, that the ‘right to connect’ should protect the
environment and customers. Facilitating development should be a secondary
concern. Members also felt that Anglian Water were not meeting their duty to
respond appropriately to planning applications leaving the Council with no
recourse but to approve planning applications, leading to levels of
dissatisfaction as expressed by the speakers.
Members also discussed the impact of the number of future homes required
across Central Bedfordshire on the existing infrastructure and queried Anglian
Water’s plans to cope with this. In response the representative from Anglian
Water agreed that a collaborative approach and improved communication with
partners, including the Council, was essential.
Members thanked the representatives from Anglian Water for attending and for
their input but asked for specific responses to the concerns raised by the
speakers from Moggerhanger. In response Anglian Water agreed to respond to
the questions raised.

SCOSC 20.08.15
Page 5

AGREED that a detailed written response be provided by Anglian Water
to residents via the Council and that further liaison be arranged at a later
date between Anglian Water and the Council’s Development Management
Committee.
SCOSC/15/22 Central Bedfordshire's Five Year Plan: 2015-20
The Director for Improvement and Corporate Resources delivered a report and
presentation which set out the draft priorities in relation to the Council’s Five
Year Plan.
Members of the Committee considered the challenges relating to providing the
appropriate level of support and provision for the vulnerable and elderly with
regards to promoting independence. The Executive Member for Regeneration
highlighted the importance of ensuring support hubs were located within small
market towns as well as the larger urban areas, so as to deliver the same level
of care to those living within rural areas.
Members agreed that the delivery of the Plan was as important as the strategic
vision and requested that Officers provide details of proposed delivery. The
Chairman also highlighted the lack of clarity with regards to ‘Developing the
Vision for Education’ and asked for more detail to be included as to what the
vision included.
RECOMMENDED:1.

That the Committee support the strategic vision and priorities listed
within the Five Year Plan;

2.

That Officers provide more detail as suggested by Members in the
document to be provided to the public.

SCOSC/15/23 Q1 Budget Monitoring Report 2015/16
The Senior Finance Manager delivered a presentation to the Committee,
detailing the financial position of the Directorate at the end of Quarter 4 and
areas of underspend, overspend and outstanding debt for Quarter 1.
RECOMMENDED that the strong financial performance of the Council be
acknowledged.
SCOSC/15/24 EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL INVESTMENT FUNDS (ESIF)
The Head of Investment and Employment delivered a report and presentation
which highlighted funding opportunities available through the European
Structural Investment Fund (ESIF) and informed Members of bids the Council
intended to make.
In light of the presentation Members discussed the importance of these bids to
the economic regeneration of Central Bedfordshire. The Director for
Regeneration and Business confirmed that appropriate bidding for funds was

SCOSC 20.08.15
Page 6

critical in terms of employment and skills for the future. The bids and funding
underpinned the supply chains behind key skills and the Council was
committed to ensuring people were appropriately skilled in order to meet
employment demand. The Executive Member for Regeneration also confirmed
that securing the funding supported the priorities of the Council to be a great
place to live and work. Business support and adult skills were funded via the
DWP and ESIF grants and so didn’t cost the Council any money. The measure
of match funding with services instead of money was also very economical.
In response to a Member query the Head of Investment and Employment
confirmed that a management information (MI) system was currently in place
but due to the need to work with more partners it was not fit for purpose.
Members expressed concerns that the additional pressure placed on the IT
department would be significant and as a result consideration was necessary
as to how this would be addressed. The Head of Investment and Employment
explained that Corporate Services had recommended the option of outsourcing
the MI system and this was being explored with Corporate Services. Members
requested that the Council’s IT Strategy be made available to them and it was
confirmed that this item would be delivered at the Corporate Resources OSC in
October 2015.
The Chairman requested that caution be taken when securing funding as it was
important to ensure projects were fully funded throughout their term.
RECOMMENDED that the Committee support the approach to bid for ESIF
funds and that details of IT pressures be provided to Members via the
Corporate Resources OSC at their next meeting.
SCOSC/15/25 Planning Enforcement
Members of the Committee were provided with details of concerns regarding
planning enforcement and were invited to consider measures by which this
could be addressed. Councillor Stay highlighted that enforcement was a high
profile and important service, he expressed concerns around resource and staff
capacity, which he felt led to problems on occasion with service delivery.
The Development Infrastructure Group Manager delivered a presentation
outlining breaches of planning control, the departmental structure and
enforcement action taken since 2013 to date.
Members discussed the need to review in further detail the concerns regarding
communication and the speed with which planning enforcement cases were
resolved. The Committee agreed to establish a small group of Members of the
Sustainable Communities constituted of Councillors Matthews, B Saunders,
Graham and Gomm to review these concerns and report back to the
Committee.
RECOMMENDED that a small group of Members comprising those
identified above meet to discuss the pertinent issues on planning
enforcement and report back to the OSC.
SCOSC/15/26 Work Programme 2015/16 and Executive Forward Plan

SCOSC 20.08.15
Page 7

RECOMMENDED that the Sustainable Communities OSC Work
Programme be agreed subject to the addition of planning enforcement in
December 2015.
(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.55
p.m.)

